

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 18, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor) HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member (On Official Business)

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 19-402

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAGO AND NAPOLES FARMERS ASSOCIATION, CAMICABA IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION, SMALL FARMERS ASSOCIATION OF BARANGAYS ABUANAN, DULAO AND ATIPULUAN, NEWTON CAMINGAWAN PARA FARMERS ASSOCIATION AND BARANGAY NAPOLES FARMERS ASSOCIATION.

WHEREAS, letter dated December 17, 2019 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Bago and Napoles Farmers Association, Camicaba Irrigators Association, Small Farmers Association of Barangays Abuanan, Dulao and Atipuluan, Newton Camingawan Para Farmers Association and Barangay Napoles Farmers Association;

WHEREAS, said Agreement will provide farm mechanization facilities and equipment specifically one (1) unit Hand Tractor for every farmers association for the benefit of their respective members and the surrounding communities;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Bago and Napoles Farmers Association, Camicaba Irrigators Association, Small Farmers Association of Barangays Abuanan, Dulao and Atipuluan, Newton Camingawan Para Farmers Association and Barangay Napoles Farmers Association.

ATTESTED:

JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT

MESIAS mental Management Specialist/ Supervising Environ

City Secretary-Designate